
 
 

 

      December 9, 2022 

 

Via email to:  azuvich@pa.gov 

 

Amy Zuvich 

Chief Finance and Assessments 

Bureau of Administration 

Finance and Assessment Section 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2nd Floor 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Re: Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC’s Objection to PUC’s Imposition of Impact Fees for 

Rockdale Marcellus, LLC and Rockdale Marcellus Holding, LLC’s Unconventional 

Gas Welling Drilling Operations in 2021 

 

Dear Ms. Zuvich: 

 

I am writing on behalf of my client, Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC (“Repsol”), regarding the 

enclosed Impact Fee Statement that Repsol first received from the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission on December 1, 2022.  The Statement pertains to impact fees related to 

unconventional gas well drilling operations conducted by Rockdale Marcellus, LLC and Rockdale 

Marcellus Holdings, LLC during the 2021 calendar year.   

 

Repsol has disclaimed any liability for the payment of these fees in the matter captioned, “In re: 

Rockdale Marcellus, LLC, et al.,” docketed at No. 21-22080, and currently pending before the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania.  Consistent with its 

position in that proceeding and to reserve its rights in the event of any subsequent proceedings, 

Repsol respectfully renews its objection to the imposition of the impact fees described in the 

Statement. 

 

Sincerely, 

_____________________________ 

Keith J. Coyle, Esq. 

 

Enclosure 

 

Cc: Casey Alan Coyle (via email) (ccoyle@babstcalland.com) 

John Herzog (via email) (jherzog@pa.gov) 
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Christopher Perkins (via email) (cperkins@eckertseamans.com)  

Jacob Hanley (via email) (jhanley@eckertseamans.com)  

Nicholas F. Borsuk (via email) (NBorsuk@eckertseamans.com)  
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